

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 APPLE, INC., et al.,)
)
 Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 12-cv-2826 (DLC)

THE STATE OF TEXAS;)
)
 THE STATE OF CONNECTICUT; et al.,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
)
 v.)
)
 PENGUIN GROUP (USA) INC. et al.,)
)
 Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 12-cv-03394 (DLC)

PLAINTIFFS' PRETRIAL MEMORANDUM OF LAW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
QUESTIONS OF LAW	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
I. Publisher Defendants Tried to Raise Retail Prices, but Lacked a Means of Coordination	7
II. Apple Coordinated Publisher Defendants’ Collective Move to the Agency Model and Higher Consumer Prices	11
A. Apple Structured the Agency Agreements Knowing That They Would Necessarily Change the Distribution Model Across the Industry	12
B. During Negotiations, Apple Assured Publisher Defendants of their Common Commitment to Raising Retail E-book Prices via the Agency Model	16
C. The Apple Agency Agreements Succeeded in Raising Retail Prices of E-books.....	19
D. With Apple’s Support, Publisher Defendants Moved Together to Export the Agency Model to All Other E-book Retailers.	20
ARGUMENT	22
I. Apple Conspired with Publisher Defendants to Raise Retail E-book Prices and Restrain Retail Price Competition	24
A. Both Direct and Circumstantial Evidence Prove a Horizontal Price- Fixing Agreement Among the Publishers	24
B. Both Direct and Circumstantial Evidence Prove that Apple Knowingly Participated in and Facilitated Publisher Defendants’ Horizontal Agreement	26
C. Apple is Not Immune from Antitrust Liability Because it May Have Been Acting in its Own Interest	31
II. Defendants’ Agreement to Raise Retail E-book Prices is <i>Per Se</i> Unlawful.....	33

III.	Under a Rule of Reason Analysis, the Harmful Effects to Consumers of Defendants' Agreement Outweigh any Procompetitive Benefits	34
	CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012).....	24, 26
<i>Apex Oil Co. v. Dimauro</i> , 822 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1987).....	31
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cnty. Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982).....	33
<i>Ark. Carpenters Health & Welfare Fund v. Bayer AG</i> , 604 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2010).....	36
<i>Board of Trade of City of Chicago v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918)	35
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999).....	35
<i>Continental T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	35
<i>Fineman v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc.</i> , 980 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1992)	5, 27
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	23
<i>Geneva Pharms. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 123 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 265 F. Supp. 2d 385 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	31
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>In re Mercedes-Benz Anti-Trust Litig.</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 355 (D.N.J. 2001).....	34
<i>In re Publ’n Paper Antitrust Litig.</i> , 690 F.3d 51 (2d Cir. 2012).....	4, 5, 32, 33
<i>Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. United States</i> , 306 U.S. 208 (1939).....	25, 27
<i>K.M.B. Warehouse Distribs. v. Walker Mfg. Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1995).....	35
<i>Kiefer-Stewart Co. v. Joseph E. Seagram & Sons</i> , 340 U.S. 211 (1951).....	23
<i>Laumann v. Nat’l Hockey League</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d ___, 2012 WL 6043225 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 5, 2012).....	33
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	33
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984).....	5, 23
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	35
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	35
<i>PepsiCo, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 315 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2002).....	25
<i>Primetime 24 Joint Venture v. Nat’l Broad. Co.</i> , 219 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Rossi v. Standard Roofing, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entm’t</i> , 592 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2010)	33

<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Toys “R” Us v. FTC</i> , 221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)	4, 24, 28, 34
<i>United States v. All Star Indus.</i> , 962 F.2d 465 (5th Cir. 1992).....	33
<i>United States v. Gen Motors Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 127 (1966).....	32
<i>United States v. MMR Corp.</i> , 907 F.2d 489 (5th Cir. 1990).....	34
<i>United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	23, 38
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	33
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	38
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	5, 23

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1.....	22, 40
--------------------	--------

Other Authorities

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Fundamentals of Antitrust Law</i> § 14.03(b), at 14–25 (4th ed. 2011)	32
VI Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>ANTITRUST LAW</i> ¶ 1434 (3d ed. 2010).....	25
